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gRoup Q2 2010 Q2  2009 h1 2010 h1 2009

sales revenues 32,019 21,650 58,957 45,563
gross profit 13,580 8,377 25,391 18,337
gross margin in % 42.4% 38.7% 43.1% 40.2%
eBitDa 5,078 3,216 9,590 6,487
eBitDa margin in % 15.9% 14.9% 16.3% 14.2%
eBit 4,298 2,529 8,078 5,126
eBit margin in % 13.4% 11.7% 13.7% 11.2%
eBt 4,682 2,240 8,384 4,578
taxes -1,442 -587 -2,677 -1,460
tax rate in % 30.8% 26.2% 31.9% 31.9%
period profit before Dco 3,241 1,654 5,707 3,118
period profit after Dco 3,232 1,794 5,157 3,692
earnings per share in euR 0.43 0.22 0.75 0.41
shares outstanding (average) in thousand 7,592 7,592 7,592 7,592

sensoRs Q2 2010 Q2 2009 h1 2010 h1 2009

sales revenues 19,929 15,495 37,830 32,955
gross profit 6,784 5,190 13,541 11,763
gross margin in % 33.9% 33.5% 35.7% 35.6%
eBitDa 2,464 1,964 4,755 4,480
eBitDa margin in % 12.3% 12.7% 12.5% 13.6%
eBit 2,039 1,583 3,899 3,716
eBit margin in % 10.2% 10.2% 10.3% 11.2%

vision Q2 2010 Q2 2009 h1 2010 h1 2009

sales revenues 12,089 6,155 21,127 12,608
gross profit 6,828 3,197 11,941 6,574
gross margin in % 56.4% 51.9% 56.5% 52.1%
eBitDa 3,968 1,753 6,971 3,145
eBitDa margin in % 32.8% 28.5% 33.0% 24.9%
eBit 3,627 1,462 6,342 2,576
eBit margin in % 30.0% 23.8% 30.0% 20.4%

otheR key gRoup figuRes 06/30/2010 12/31/2009*

total assets 149,155 142,439
noncurrent assets 80,566 88,420
current assets 68,589 54,019
– thereof cash and cash equivalents and other current   
   financial assets

30,984 20,986

equity 102,122 95,370
equity ratio in % 68.5% 67.0%
net liquidity 7,843 -4,590
Working capital 27,618 23,634
closing price (Xetra) in euR 11.50 10.87
enterprise value (ev) 79,465 87,115
number of employees (headcount) 532 509
Return on capital employed (Roce) 7.5% 8.3%

key figuRes in euR thousanD

 * key balance sheet items as of December 31, 2009 include the Dlog gmbh, which was sold in the first quarter 2010 
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Dear shareholders and friends 
of augusta,

since the end of last year, augusta has remained firmly on its growth trajectory, recording 
excellent business results for the first half of 2010. the vision and sensor technology markets 
in which we are active in have recovered from the crisis to a large extent. as the augusta 
group becomes increasingly international, we benefit from growth in their market segments 
on a global scale. as a result, business has accelerated substantially, over the last six months 
and we have improved our market position. in the second quarter of 2010 sales, incoming 
orders and profitability in particular increased over the very good levels achieved in the first 
quarter of 2010, coming in considerably higher versus the first half of last year. 

summary of results: 

/ at euR 59.0 million, consolidated sales revenue for the first half was up 29 percent versus  
 one year ago (45.6 million euros). the year-on-year difference for Q2 was even more  
 dramatic, with sales up 48 percent to euR 32.0 million (Q2 2009: euR 21.6 million), beating  
 even the solid first quarter of 2010. the camera business in the vision segment contri- 
 buted substantially to the group‘s performance, with sales doubling.
/ incoming orders were up an impressive 77 percent at the end of the first half to a  
 cumulative euR 69.9 million (h1 2009: euR 39.5 million). Quarter-on-quarter, incoming orders  
 rose 59 percent to euR 36.5 million (previous year: euR 22.9 million). the steady increase led  
 to a book-to-bill ratio of 1.2 for the first half, solidifying expectations for robust sales in  
 the second half of 2010. 
/ at the end of h1 2010 order book was up 39.9 percent to euR 51.2 million (previous year:  
 euR 36.6 million). 
/ gross margin rose to 43.1 percent for the first half of 2010 (previous year: 40.2 percent).  
 gross margin widened, particularly for vision technologies, due to cost-optimized newly  
 developed products and strong demand. 
/ group profitability increased faster than sales. earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation  
 and amortization (eBitDa) rose 48 percent to euR 9.6 million (previous year: euR 6.5 million)  
 for an eBitDa margin of 16.3 percent (previous year: 14.2 percent). eBitDa climbed 58 percent  
 in Q2 2010 to euR 5.1 million, reaching pre-crisis levels for operating profits. 
/ Working capital was higher at the end of h1 at euR 27.6 million (12/31/2009: euR 21.1 million).  
 this increase was proportional to the sales growth. Working capital will be reduced in  
 the second half of 2010.  
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/ cash and cash equivalents total euR 31.0 million despite distributing a dividend and paying  
 off debt (December 31, 2009: euR 21.0 million). the group held net liquidity of euR 7.8 million  
 at the end of the quarter under review; the equity ratio rose to 68.5 percent, which is an  
 outstanding level for a german midmarket company. 
/ earnings per share increased sharply to euR 0.75 at the end of h1 2010 (h1 2009: euR 0.41 per  
 share). 
/ the augusta share performed well in a volatile market environment relative to the indices  
 (DaX, tecDaX), closing out the first-half at euR 11.50, up 6 percent versus the end of 2009. 

leading indicators are signaling that the global economy will continue to recover in 2010, sub-
ject to reversals. the basic conditions for growth in our niche markets are thus still intact, giving 
cause for cautious optimism. 

nothing has changed regarding our long-term growth strategy as a result of the crisis. the 
long-term process of evolving into a leading technology corporation, sharply focused on doing 
business in our specific growth markets, remains the core of all of our operations. innovative 
products and process improvements will ensure the group‘s ability over the medium term to 
grow organically and profitably at a fast pace. emerging from a phase of consolidation, we will 

Managing Board of augusta: arno pätzold, chief Development officer (left), amnon f. harman,  

chief executive officer (center) and Berth hausmann, chief financial officer (right)
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now also be pursuing acquisitions in attractive growth niches to expand our business. our 
short-term objective is to attain our targets for 2010. 

in view of a large increase in incoming orders and high order backlog we are raising our  
guidance for 2010. for 2010 we now estimate sales to come in between euR 112 and 120 
million and eBitDa between euR 17 and 20 million.

We see ourselves as well-positioned for the future given our current market position, inter-
national business orientation, innovative product portfolio and outstanding service. 

amnon f. harman           Berth hausmann   arno pätzold
ceo    cfo    cDo
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performance of the augusta share

the sharp recovery of the world‘s stock markets in 2009 presaged the economic recovery 
now underway. shares broke out of the stock market’s previously-unbroken upwards trend 
came to a halt at the start of 2010 however, given mounting fears of a renewed sell-off and 
national debt problems around the world and in certain european countries in particular. 
the markets have thus been reacting nervously to unexpected news since the start of the 
year. 

among the factors jeopardizing global economic recovery are concerns over a significant 
loss of momentum once the impact of economic stimulus packages plays itself out and 
looser monetary policies are gradually abandoned. analysts do not yet consider the recovery 
to be self-sustaining. 

since termination of the correction phase in early 2010, most economic indicators have 
pointed toward a continued recovery for equity markets: the revival of the global economy 
has continued this year – propelled mainly by emerging markets – at a projected growth rate 
of approximately 4%. the economic recovery is proceeding more slowly in industrialized 
nations. us economic output is estimated to increase by around 3%, benefiting from the 
expansive monetary policy still in place and economic stimulus packages. analysts estimate 
growth of around 2% for the eurozone, with germany and france evidently leading the way 
out of the crisis; greece, ireland, spain and portugal however will be struggling with their 
structural problems for a long time. 

tremendous liquidity, partly consisting of investors’ large cash holdings on the sidelines 
combined with a lack of investment alternatives due to low money market and bond yields 
are an argument in favor of rising stock prices over the medium term. additionally, valua-
tions are relatively low, both historically and relative to investing in government bonds. in 
view of the implemented restructuring measures and the expected economic recovery, ana-
lysts see corporate profits rising substantially this year, and modestly next year. Many cyclical 
firms however, are still estimating earnings far below the record levels of recent years. 

share price development

While the DaX finished the first half of 2010 roughly at the same level as going into the year, 
the tecDaX declined roughly 10%, while the sDaX rose 10%.  

augusta shares gained solidly in the first half of 2010, up from a year-end level of euR 
10.87 at December 31, 2009 to close in trading at € 11.50 on June 30, 2010, a gain of roughly 
6 percent. augusta shares thus outperformed both the DaX and tecDaX for the first half 
of 2010.  augusta shares are currently showing greater stability than the broader market, 
trading at around € 13. 
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augusta shaRe pRice coMpaReD to DaX, tecDaX anD sDaX

in the tecDaX ranking, augusta shares are ranked 51 (previous year: 43) in terms of share 
trading volume, though volume fell noticeably after the May 2010 annual general Meeting. 
sales revenue has been rising again since July. after the free-float market capitalization, the 
augusta share ranked 44 (previous year: 43). Despite outperforming the tecDaX, augusta’s 
ranking did not further improve in the course of the year. this was due to the fact that larger 
equities were more in demand on the tecDaX during this period. 

tecDaX positioning: Ranking of the augusta shaRe
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Dividend payment in the amount of €30 cents per share in 2010

We pursue a policy of steady dividend distributions as part of our shareholders’ participation 
in the growth of our business. our announced dividend target is 30% of consolidated net 
income. We considered a somewhat higher dividend distribution appropriate since we did 
not make any acquisitions in the recession-plagued year of 2009, and paid out a 30 cent per 
share dividend after the annual general Meeting in May 2010, amounting to roughly 51% 
of 2009 net profits and representing a dividend yield of nearly 3%. 

annual general Meeting

the augusta annual general Meeting was held in Munich for the third time on May 12, 
2010. some 150 shareholders attended the meeting to hear the Management Board’s report 
on the company and to discuss key choices for company strategy. the main issue at this 
year’s annual general Meeting involved a supplementary motion added to the agenda sub-
mitted by the major shareholders lincoln vale and Dah Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbh, cal-
ling for a reconstitution of the supervisory Board. the inclusion of this motion on the agenda 
led to the issue being put up for discussion and resolution among shareholders.  

following an explanation of business development and prospects at augusta and an in-
depth general debate, the shareholders in attendance voted on the agenda items concer-
ned. this involved the dismissal of the supervisory Board in office up until then and a new 
three-man supervisory Board for augusta being elected. the election of the new super-
visory Board members occurred with a majority of around 80% of the votes present, with 
roughly 44% of voting capital in attendance. 

the reconstituted augusta supervisory Board is composed of the following three individu-
als, whose appointments began on May 12, 2010:

/ Mr. adi seffer (chairman of the supervisory Board), frankfurt
/ Dr. hans liebler (Deputy chairman of the supervisory Board), Munich, and
/ Dr. Rainer Marquart (supervisory Board member), Mannheim.

Dr. liebler and Dr. Marquart are representatives of our major shareholders lincoln vale and 
Dah Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbh. Mr. adi seffer is an attorney and partner in the law firm 
heymann & partner in frankfurt, and was elected to the supervisory Board as an indepen-
dent representative.

all other agenda items were approved by a broad majority at the annual general Meeting, 
including a standing authorization for buying back company shares and 30 cent dividend 
distribution. overall, the shareholders expressed their satisfaction with augusta’s opera-
ting activities and performance. 
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a suMMaRy of the augusta shaRe

 
isin De000a0D6612
Market segment prime standard
trading segment technology prime-sektor industrial
indices cDaX/prime all share/technology all share
Date of initial listing May 5, 1998
number of shares issued 8,435,514 
high / low (52 weeks)*  13.20 euR/7.75 euR
closing rate as of June 30, 2010*  11.50 euR
Market capitalization as of June 30, 2010* euR 97.01 million
earnings per share as of June 30, 2010 0.75 euR 
Dividend per share in 2010 0,30 euR

 * Xetra closing rates

 
consoliDateD ManageMent RepoRt
Business and overall environment

the global economy is expanding more rapidly than expected, and the quarters ahead 
will bring further recovery, although at a more restrained pace. economists are projecting 
roughly 4 percent growth for 2010 and 2011. 

the emerging countries are providing a crucial stimulus in which global trade has consi-
derably revived after a quick and recently accelerating economic rebound. the emerging 
countries are now playing an increasingly significant role in global trade as a result of the 
economic crisis. 

in industrialized nations, the economic recovery persists despite the austerity measures 
announced to shore up state finances. in the us, the recovery is gaining breadth thanks to 
rising capital expenditure, production output and consumer spending. economic growth 
in europe is centered in germany and france. the ifo business climate index, germany‘s 
primary economic barometer, has regained significant territory, despite the problems that 
have come to the fore in certain southern european countries since the spring of 2009. the 
outlook for incoming orders and exports is considered favorable. 

the positive general trend is benefiting augusta‘s relevant industries accordingly. the 
medical and traffic technology businesses have been much more active since the fourth 
quarter of 2009, and starting in the early 2010 the hard-hit automotive and machine and 
plant engineering have been gaining momentum. incoming orders for machine and plant 
engineering were up by a good 25% year-on-year during the period January through June. 
the vDMa (german association of Machine tools and plant engineering) expects the “pace 
to let up”, although the production output estimate for 2010 has been raised to 3 percent. 
the crisis appears to be over for the automotive industry, thanks to strong demand from the 
merging countries. 

///augusta technologie ag
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the machine vision industry has undergone needed consolidation in the year of crisis. new 
application fields are opening up additional market potential, especially non-industrial 
applications like security, traffic and medical technology, but also in entertainment, sports 
and scientific research. growth is being driven by customers‘ needs for cost-cutting, quality 
control, and enhanced productivity and security. sales in germany are expected to increase 
from 5 to 9 percent in 2010, and even to 11 percent in europe as a whole. 

sensor technologies are essential in every industrial sector, making them a useful indicator 
for the overall economy. after three quarters of growth in a row, the economy can be said 
to have recovered, and analysts estimate roughly 5 percent sales growth for the industry in 
2010. 

Medical technology has emerged from the economic crisis largely unscathed. after a slight 
decline in sales in 2009, the spectaris industry association projects substantial 6 percent 
growth for 2010, 7 percent internationally. this stability derives from a high capacity for 
innovation and low indebtedness among industry players, plus relatively steady demand 
from the healthcare sector. 

in the second quarter of 2010, augusta picked up where it left off in Q1, enjoying an abo-
ve-average recovery in its markets. in addition to general market developments, structural 
adjustments and last year‘s product initiative boosted sales, incoming orders and profita-
bility. 

sales revenues and earnings development

consolidated sales revenues rose to 58.96 million euros, an increase of 29.4 percent versus the 
previous year (45.56 million euros). the camera business in the vision segment contributed sub-
stantially to the group‘s performance, since even the companies that suffered considerably in the 
crisis restored sales to pre-crisis levels. Revenue for the quarter was up 47.9 percent year-on-year 
to 32.02 million euros (Q2 2009: 21.65 million euros). 

gross profit rose sharply by 38.5 percent to euR 25.39 million euros (h1 2009: euR 18.34 million), 
for a gross margin of 43.1 percent at the half-year mark (h1 2009: 40.2 percent). comparing Q2 to 
last year, gross profit increased 62.1 percent to euR 13.58 million (previous year: euR 8.38 million). 
the Q2 2010 gross margin thus came to 42.4 percent (Q2 2009: 38.7 percent). gross margins are 
under slight pressure right now due to materials availability issues, a sudden increase in produc-
tion costs and the stronger us dollar. 

year-on-year earnings growth outpaced sales growth. earnings before interest, tax, deprecia-
tion and amortization (eBitDa) came in 47.8 percent higher year-on-year at 9.58 million euros 
(h1 2009: 6.49 million euros). eBitDa margin widened to 16.3 percent (h1 2009: 14.2 percent). 
for Q2 eBitDa increased 57.9 percent year-on-year to 5.07 million euros (Q2 2009: 3.22 million 
euros). 

/// 6-Month RepoRt 2010
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earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) were likewise up 57.6 percent at June 30, 2010 to 
euR 8.07 million (h1 2009: 5.13 million euros) for an eBitDa margin of 13.7 percent (h1 2009: 
11.2 percent). the Q2 eBit result of 4.29 million euros represents a 70.0 percent increase versus 
the previous year (Q2 2009: 2.53 million euros). halfway through 2010, the augusta group has 
already returned to pre-crisis profitability levels.

Reconciliation of eBitDa to eBit in euR thousanD

holding costs had risen to 2.15 million euros as of June 30, 2010 (previous year: 1.14 mil-
lion euros). this figure includes one-time expenses of around 0.5 million euros reflecting 
additional costs connected with this year’s annual general Meeting, personnel related 
costs connected with the share option program and increased M&a activities.  
 
net income from continued operations for the period was also up sharply year-on-year to 
euR 5.71 million (h1 2009: euR 3.12 million). earnings per share of euR 0.75 were recor-
ded at the half-year mark (h1 2009: euR 0.41). 
 
Reconciliation of net pRofit foR the peRioD in euR thousanD

EBITDA
Sensors

TaxesEBITDA
Controls

Net
pro�t

(before DCO)

Deprecia-
tion &

amortization

Holding
costs

Interest &
currency

Result
DCO

Net
pro�t

-1,512

-2,677 306 -550

-2,138

4,755

6,971

5,707 5,157
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4.512

EBITDA Depreciation on
licenses, software

Depreciation on
internally generated

assets

         Depreciation on
property, plant and

equipment

EBIT

8,078

-405 -109

-998

9,590
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incoming orders are an important indicator of revenue development, which at the end of h1 
totaled 69.94 million euros, substantially driven by the vision segment, up 77.2 percent year-
on-year (h1 2009: 39.47 million euros). Q2 incoming orders were up 59.3 percent year-on-
year to 36.47 million euros (Q2 2009: 22.89 million euros). the book-to-bill ratio, i.e. the ratio 
of new orders to sales, was 1.2 at the end of the first half, indicating the positive trend will 
definitely continue in the months ahead. 

DevelopMent of sales anD incoMing oRDeRs By QuaRteR in euR Million

order book was thus considerable at June 30, 2010, up 39.9 percent year-on-year to 51.19 
million euros (h1 2009: 36.58 million euros). Roughly 36.4 million euros of this total (appr. 71 
percent) represents an order backlog from 2010.

as of June 30, 2010, the key performance indicators for the group were as follows:
 
key group figures 

iin euR Million Q2 2010 Q2 2009 h1 2010 h1 2009 change

sales revenues 32.02 21.65 58.96 45.56 +29.4%
gross profit 13.58 8.38 25.39 18.34 +38.5%
Margin 42.4% 38.7% 43.1% 40.2%
eBitDa 5.08 3.22 9.59 6.49 +47.8%
Margin 15.9% 14.9% 16.3% 14.2%
eBit 4.30 2.53 8.08 5.13 +57.6%
Margin 13.4% 11.7% 13.7% 11.2%
eBt 4.68 2.24 8.38 4.58 +83.1%
Margin 14.6% 10.3% 14.2% 10.0%
incoming orders 36.47 22.89 69.94 39.47 +77.2%
order book 51.19 36.58 51.19 36.58 +39.9%
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Development of the segments

the vision segment is composed of the allied vision technologies gmbh and its subsidiaries 
(avt).

avt gained further market share in the second quarter of 2010, seeing a sustained increase 
in activity across all markets and regions. industrial manufacturers and equipment/machi-
nery makers are now placing orders again. Demand from non-industrial customers, such as 
medical and traffic technology providers, has risen faster than the overall pace of economic 
recovery. as the market leader in sales of fireWire cameras, avt is benefiting strongly from 
the upturn. gige camera sales are a major growth driver for avt, which are primarily used in 
new vision technology applications demanding requirements in terms of data volume and 
transmission rates. gige cameras are thus accounting for a steadily increasing percentage 
of total avt sales. 

the full integration of avt canada (formerly prosilica) serves to optimize product develop-
ment, purchasing, distribution and production worldwide, to capture more market share.
 
sales are up across all avt‘s regional markets, with the most growth coming from asia. this 
stems from the use of optical sensors in large infrastructure projects and rising demand 
for digital cameras in machinery and equipment manufacturing, in electro-technology and 
industrial manufacturing. pricing pressures have diminished somewhat in the face of vibrant 
demand, so that avt has been able to keep prices mostly stable. 

in the vision division, sales of 21.13 million euros were recorded for the first half, up 67.6 
percent year-on-year (h1 2009: 12.61 million euros). Q2 sales nearly doubled year-on-year 
to 12.09 million euros (Q2 2009: 6.15 million euros). gross margin increased to 56.5 percent 
at the close of h1 2010 versus 52.1 percent one year ago. 

profitability improved substantially, with eBitDa up 121.7 percent to 6.97 million euros (pre-
vious year: 3.14 million euros) and the operating result (eBit) up 146.2 percent to 6.34 million 
euros (previous year: 2.58 million euros). eBitDa margin is now at 33.0 percent, and eBit 
margin at 30.0 percent (previous year: 24.9 and 20.4 percent respectively). 

incoming orders similarly surged to 27.28 million euros, a 145.1 percent year-on-year incre-
ase (previous year: 11.13 million euros). orders on hand came to euR 11.47 million, an incre-
ase of 71.1 percent compared to the previous year (euR 6.70 million). Roughly 66 percent of 
orders on hand stem from 2010. With a book-to-bill of 1.3 in the first half 2010, the founda-
tion has been laid for more powerful growth in the months ahead. 

///augusta technologie ag



15

key figures vision  
in euR Million Q2 2010 Q2 2009 h1 2010 h1 2009 change

sales revenues 12.09 6.15 21.13 12.61 67.6%
gross profit 6.83 3.20 11.94 6.57 +81.7%
Margin 56.4% 51.9% 56.5% 52.1%
eBitDa 3.97 1.75 6.97 3.14 +121.7%
Margin 32.8% 28.5% 33.0% 24.9%
eBit 3.63 1.46 6.34 2.58 +146.2%
Margin 30.0% 23.8% 30.0% 20.4%
eBt 3.49 1.17 6.09 2.23 +172.8%
Margin 28.9% 18.9% 28.8% 17.7%
incoming orders 14.14 6.77 27.28 11.13 +145.1%
order book 11.47 6.70 11.47 6.70 +71.1%

in the sensor and Microsystems technology (sMst) business, the sensortechnics group is 
back on track for growth. Medical technology is now exhibiting significant growth, and the 
process industry remains robust. Demand for sensors and microsystem electronics (sMst) 
from customers in industrial and equipment/machinery manufacturing further rose and 
stabilized in the second quarter of 2010, coming after a steep decline last year. several new 
projects in the medical technology, energy, security, entertainment and automotive indus-
tries have boosted orders on hand.

sensor developed in-house are accounting for a steadily increasing percentage of total sales 
revenue. the range of new sensors was extended in 2009 to include pressure, flow, humidity 
and filling level applications. in May 2010 the sensortechnics group presented three inno-
vative high-precision pressure sensors at the sensor + test trade fair in nuremberg. these 
include, for example, a stainless steel sensor optimally suited for measuring pressure over 
an extended temperature range and digital output signals. some of the main applications 
are in industrial control and regulating, medical and measurement technology. further pro-
gress was thus made toward the strategic goals of supplier independence and creating value 
through sensor products. 

he system electronic has recovered considerably from the sharp drop in business in 2009. 
order inflow from customers in the automotive/rail, consumer goods, energy and medi-
cal technology industries is increasing, and major projects securing long-term growth are 
underway. the systems business is thus increasingly contributing to overall he system elec-
tronic sales. 

in mobile measurement systems, Dewetron gmbh’s results for the first of 2010 were in line 
with the previous year, despite the effect last year of two large orders valued together at 
around 2 million euros. customer base expanded further in 2010 on very strong business 
from germany and europe and the reviving asian market, while the us market is showing 
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economic weakness, in sharp contrast to last year. the increase in incoming orders, the full 
project pipeline and high level of orders on hand point towards improved results in the 
second half of 2010. 

the sensors division generated total sales of euR 37.83 million, up 14.8 percent year-on-
year (h1 2009: euR 32.95 million). for the quarter sales were up 28.6 percent year-on-year to 
19.93 million euros (Q2 2009: 15.49 million euros). at 35.7 percent, gross margin was at the 
previous year’s level (35.6 percent). 

eBitDa rose by 6.2 percent to 4.76 million euros (previous year: 4.48 million euros). ear-
nings before interest and taxes (eBit) of euR 3.90 million were recorded for the period under 
review. eBiDta and eBit margin are in the double-digits at 12.5 and 10.3 percent respec-
tively). earnings increased at a lower rate than sales due to start-up costs for the singapore 
production facility and slightly weaker first-half results for Dewetron year-on-year. for the 
second half of 2010 we anticipate substantially higher year-on-year earnings.

incoming orders surged to 42.65 million euros, a roughly 50 percent year-on-year increase 
(previous year: 28.34 million euros). orders on hand totaled euR 39.72 million at the close 
of the half, up 32.9 percent year-on-year (euR 29.88 million). Roughly 73 percent of orders 
on hand stem from 2010.  in view of the incoming orders situation and a book-to-bill ratio 
of 1.1 in the first half 2010, the sensors business is poised for further growth in the second 
half of 2010.

key figures sensors
in euR Million Q2 2010 Q2 2009 h1 2010 h1 2009 change

sales revenues 19.93 15.49 37.83 32.95 +14.8%
gross profit 6.78 5.19 13.54 11.76 +15.1%
Margin 33.9% 33.5% 35.7% 35.6%
eBitDa 2.46 1.96 4.76 4.48 +6.2%
Margin 12.3% 12.7% 12.5% 13.6%
eBit 2.04 1.58 3.90 3.72 +4-9%
Margin 10.2% 10.2% 10.3% 11.2%
eBt 2.12 1.23 4.02 3.17 +26.8%
Margin 10.6% 7.9% 10.6% 9.6%
incoming orders 22.32 16.11 42.65 28.34 +50.5%
order book 39.72 29.88 39.72 29.88 +32.9%

 
internationalization 

at the close of h1 2010, a good 29 percent of sales were generated outside europe. asia is 
accounting for an increasing percentage of sales, while demand from the us has slowed 
somewhat, though here too sales are expected to pick up in the second half. going forward 
our marketing, development, procurement and production activities will remain focused on 
the asia and north america regions. 
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sales Revenues By Region in peRcent
RoW
 2%

North America
 11%

Germany
38%

Asia 
16%

Europe
33%

sales revenues by customer

a diversified array of customer industries reduces economic risk, and at this time no single 
customer accounts for more than 3 percent of consolidated sales. the biggest growth indus-
tries are currently medical technology and new niche markets such as traffic, climate and 
energy technology. 

sales Revenues By custoMeR in peRcent

Retail 
5%

Aerospace 
2%

Automotive
 5%

Others *
 11%

Process Industry
 11%

MedTech
31%

Machine 
Engineering 

11%

General 
Manufacturing

25% * Energy, Technology, Traffic, Transportation, Logistics

M&a activities and financing

acquisitions are a focus in 2010, in parallel with organic business expansion. our outstan-
ding balance sheet and superb operating basis give us the necessary financial leeway. our 
principal acquisition targets are in vision technology, which is to say the entire range of 
applications for optical sensors, where growth rates outpaced the overall sensors market. 
this market segment is also extremely fragmented, presenting attractive acquisition oppor-
tunities in which we can capitalize on our market position and know-how, especially in vision 
technology. global trends like healthcare improvement, heightened security requirements 

/// 6-Month RepoRt 2010
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and increasing automation also pose major market opportunities. We are very interested in 
and pursuing strategic partnerships, advancing our talks with potential acquisition candi-
dates.

Development of the key balance sheet items

as of June 30, 2010, the balance sheet total increased slightly compared to the end of the 
year, and stood at euR 149.15 million (December 31, 2009: euR 142.44 million). looking at 
assets, goodwill was lower at euR 57.14 million due to the deconsolidation of Dlog (Decem-
ber 31, 2009: euR 63.44 million), amounting to roughly 56 percent of equity (fiscal year-end: 
66.5 percent). 

non-current assets were down at fiscal year-end to 80.57 million euros (2009: 88.42 million euros), 
while current assets rose to 68.59 million euros (December 31, 2009: 54.02 million euros). Wor-
king capital rose to 27.62 million euros at the end of h1 2010 (December 31, 2010: 21.1 million 
euros). this increase since year-end reflects higher business volume and increased inventories 
in response to supply bottlenecks, affecting the sensors segment in particular. the increase 
in working capital was proportional to the sales growth. the 79 days of working capital (DWc) 
recorded in the second quarter 2010 improved over one year (second quarter 2009: 89 days). 

the level of cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities was higher as of June 30, 
2010 at euR 20.99 million (December 31, 2009: euR 30.98 million). the sale of Dlog in the 
first quarter generated cash proceeds of approximately 12.5 million euros, but 2.3 million 
euros in dividends were distributed in the second quarter. additionally, debts were redee-
med in the amount of 2.6 million euros. 

looking at liabilities and equity, the latter rose to euR 102.12 million (December 31, 2009: 
euR 95.37 million). correspondingly the equity ratio rose as of June 30, 2010 to 68.5 percent 
(year-end: 67.0 percent). net liquidity at the end of the first half totaled euR 7.84 million 
(December 31, 2009: net debt of euR 4.59 million). 

current liabilities rose to euR 29.15 million in the first half (December 31, 2009: 26.68 million), 
while non-current liabilities were below the level at fiscal year-end (euR 20.39 million) at euR 
17.89 million. 

key Data Balance sheet in euR Million h1 2010 h1 2009 change

goodwill 57.14 63.44 -9.9%
cash and cash equivalents and other current financial assets 30.98 20.99 +47.6%
total assets 149.15 142.44 +4,7%
net liquidity 7.84 -4.59 -
enterprise value 79.46 87.12 -8.8%
equity ratio 68.5% 67.0% -
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Balance sheet in euR Million

 
view of cash flow

cash flow from operating activities came to euR 3.42 million at the end of the first half, 
despite the sales related build-up of working capital (h1 2009: euR 1.34 million). cash flow 
from investing activities was euR 11.16 million at the close of the half (h1 2009: euR -2.89 
million), reflecting the sale of Dlog in the first quarter. 

cash flow from financing activities was euR -5.00 million as of June 30, 2010 (previous year: 
euR -7.65 million), this figure including the 2.3 million euro dividend distribution and 2.4 
million to pay down outstanding debt.
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employees

as of June 30, 2010, the augusta group employed 532 full-time employees, slightly fewer 
than in the previous year (540 employees). in the sensors division 393 people were emplo-
yed (previous year: 401) and in the vision division 134 (previous year: 134). temporary per-
sonnel are being employed in production to accommodate surging demand. it is planned 
to hire permanent employees in product management, development and distribution in 
particular.
 
significant developments after the reporting date of June 30, 2010

no material changes have occurred after the closing date of June 30, 2010. 
 
outlook – cautious optimism 

the present mood in the german business sector is of cautious optimism as to the prospect 
for sustained economic growth. analysts foresee continued slight growth this year at a lower 
rate, and moderate economic growth in 2011. 

We grew substantially in both of our divisions in the first half of 2010, especially the vision 
segment. incoming orders were higher than expected in each segment, and our order book 
– now filled with new framework agreements and customers – gives us great confidence. 
Recovery is being seen across nearly all regions and customer industries. it is not very likely 
however that growth rates will remain at the levels seen in the first half of 2010. the short-
term outlook for the augusta group is for business to remain stable. 

We are upwardly revising our guidance for 2010 in view of results thus far and the volume 
of orders on hand, estimating sales within a corridor of 112 – 120 million euros and eBitDa 
between 17 and 20 million euros. 

2009

initial foRecast 2010 

(05/05/2010)

neW foRecast 2010 

(08/05/2010)

sales revenues euR 93.5 million euR 100-110 million euR 112-120 million

eBitDa euR 12.0 million euR 14-18 million euR 17-20 million
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sales revenues are already covered by 80% to reach the new forecast 2010 up to euR 120 
million. 
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We laid the groundwork for profitable growth in 2009, and are already seeing the impact of 
measures implemented during the year of crisis. innovative products, further expansion of 
our distribution and service activities and building our business in foreign markets are on our 
agenda for 2010 – and we are extremely well-prepared for keeping growth going on into 2011.  
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assets in euR thousanD 06/30/2010 12/31/2009

non-current assets
intangible assets, net 7,550 8,291
goodwill, net 57,144 63,441
property, plant and equipment, net 12,662 13,183
non-current financial assets, net 402 650
Deferred tax assets 1,049 857
other non-current assets 1,758 1,998
total non-current assets 80,566 88,420

current assets
inventories 20,493 17,573
trade accounts receivables, net 14,390 12,799
Receivables from related parties 40 174
current financial assets 15 15
non-current financial assets held for sale 0 0
tax account receivables 540 1,285
prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,134 1,202
cash and cash equivalents 30,977 20,971
total current assets 68,589 54,019

total assets 149,155 142,439
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eQuity anD liaBilities in euR thousanD 06/30/2010 12/31/2009

shareholders‘ equity
share capital 8,436 8,436
capital reserves 55,853 55,679
earnings reserves 30,000 30,000
currency translation 4,405 701
Revaluation reserves -507 –548
Retained earnings 16,888 14,041
treasury shares –13,166 –13,166
Minority interest 214 227
total shareholders‘ equity 102,122 95,370

non-current liabilities
long-term loans, excluding current portion 11,535 14,134
non-current post-employment benefit obligation 821 799
other non-current provisions 215 277
Deferred tax liabilities 3,595 3,473
other non-current liabilities 1,720 1,703
total non-current liabilities 17,886 20,386

current liabilities
trade accounts payables 7,266 6,738
short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 11,606 11,443
other current financial liabilities 1,280 1,515
liabilities held for sale 0 0
income tax provisions and liabilities 1,096 480
other current provisions 4,012 2,858
other current liabilities 3,886 3,649
total current liabilities 29,146 26,683

total equity and liabilities 149,155 142,439
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consolidated statement of  
comprehensive income

   Q2 2010 Q2 2009 h1 2010 h1 2009

in euR thousanD 04/01-06/30/2010 04/01-06/30/2009 01/01–06/30/2010 01/01–06/30/2009

sales revenues
products 32,002 21,654 58,922 45,561
services 17 -4 35 2

32,019 21,650 58,957 45,563

cost of sales
products -18,439 -13,273 -33,566 -27,225
services 0 0 0 0

-18,439 -13,372 -33,566 -27,225
gross profit 13,580 8,377 25,391 18,337

selling & marketing expenses -3,822 -3,014 -7,257 -6,417
Research & development expenses -1,475 -1,452 -3,056 -2,926
general & administrative expenses -4,538 -2,104 -7,223 -4,333

Depreciation of goodwill 0 0 0 0 
other income / expenses 554 721 224 464
profit form operations 4,298 2,529 8,078 5,126

net interest income / expense -308 -62 -655 -351
foreign currency exchange gains / losses 692 -142 962 -81
Depreciation of financial assets 0 0 0 0
other financial assets 0 -85 0 -115
net financial costs 384 -289 306 -548
profit before tax 4,682 2,240 8,384 4,578

income tax expenses -1,442 -587 -2,677 -1,460

profit from continued operations 3,241 1,654 5,707 3,118

Result from discontinued operations after tax -9 141 -550 574
consolidated profit for the period 3,232 1,794 5,157 3,692
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   Q2 2010 Q2 2009 h1 2010 h1 2009

in euR thousanD 04/01-06/30/2010 04/01-06/30/2009 01/01–06/30/2010 01/01-06/30/2009

profit / loss attributable to minority interest -4 -24 -33 -43

consolidated profit for the period after  
minority interest 3,227 1,770 5,125 3,648

currency adjustments 1,639 317 3,703 569

changes in derivative investments -147 38 -161 -223

taxes on other total revenue 198 -11 202 62

additions third party share (after currency 
adjustment) 4 24 33 43
other total revenue net of rax 1,694 368 3,777 453
total revenue 4,921 2,139 8,902 4,101

earnings per share
(diluted and andiluted) in euR 0.43 0.22 0.75 0.41
Weighted average shares outstanding 
in thousand 7,592 7,592 7,592 7,592

25
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in euR thousanD 06/30/2010* 06/30/2009

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 20,986 13,859

consolidated profit for the period 5,157 3,625
Depreciation and amortization 1,513 1,619
other non-cash expenses 836 -155

increase (-)/decrease (+) inventories -5,333 1,212
increase (-)/decrease (+) in trade receivables -3,549 1,724
increase (+)/decrease (-) in trade payables 2,044 1,426

increase (-)/decrease (+) in deferred tax assets and liabilities 166 -160
increase (+)/decrease (-) in provisions 1,395 -611
increase (-)/decrease (+) in other non-current and current assets -220 304
increase (+)/decrease (-) in other non-current and current liabilities 1,411 -4,776
net cash flow from operating activities 3,420 4,208

payments to acquire intangible assets -847 -919
payments to acquire property, plant and equipment -508 -1,881
payments to acquire non-current financial assets -15 -299

proceeds from sale of intangible assets 0 0
proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0 0
proceeds from sale of non-current financial assets 0 0
short-term disposition in restricted cash 0 5,044
proceeds from sale of Dlog 12,532 0
proceeds from sale of Dewetron slovenia 0 59
net cash flow from investing activities 11,162 2,004

free cash flow 14,582 6,212

change in short-term debt -72 1,626
change in long-term debt -2,599 692
proceeds from (+) payments to (-) shareholders 0 0
Dividend payments to shareholders -2,324 -9,197
cash flow from financing activities -4,995 -6,879

cash flow 9,587 -667

effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 419 42
cash and cash equivalents at end of period 30,992 13,234

composition of financial resource fund 30,992 13,234
cash and cash equivalent 30,977 14,275
less restricted cash 0 -3,000
Money market funds 15 1,959

 *  the balance sheet figures as of December 31, 2009 include the Dlog gmbh. the cash flow statement of the current fiscal year 2010 excludes the assets and liabilities of the Dlog gmbh, 
      which was sold in the first quarter 2010  
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in euR thousanD 06/30/2010 06/30/2009

additional disclosures relating to cash flow
income taxes paid 2,536 3,081
income taxes received 241 256
interest paid 672 547
interest received 40 272

additional disclosures
sale of subsidiaries

goodwill 8,880 30
intangible assets 1,730 0
tanglible fixed assets 356 19
financial assets 4 0
active deferred taxes 0 0
other non-current assets 239 0
inventories 2,117 0
trade accounts receivables 1,958 109
short-term financial assets 0 0
other short-term assets 167 3
cash and cash equivalents 48 3
passive deferred taxes -397 0
provisions for pension fund liabilities 0 0
other non-current liabilities 0 0
trade account payables -1,516 -23
financial liabilities 0 -11
provisions -303 0
provisions and liabilities from taxes 0 0
other liabilities -317 -35
Minority interest 0 0
value adjustments from previous year 0 0
consolidation entries 6 0
loss on sale (before additional expenses for sale) -122 -33

purchase price received 12,850 62
Disposal of liquid funds -48 -3
additional costs for sale -270 0

inflow of funds from sale of company minus liquid funds disposed 12,532 59

27
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                                                                                            suBscRiBeD capital

in euR thousanD
nuMBeR of 

shaRes aMount
capital Re-

seRves
RetaineD  
eaRnings

tRanslation 
ReeseRve

status as of January 1, 2009  8,435,514  8,435  55,792 30,000 -1,051
share options  

acquisition of minority shares in Dewetron 
Deutschland gmbh

(115)

adjustment of purchase  
price allocations 2009

Dividend
appropriation to/ whithdrawal from reserves  
purchase of treasury shares
total income 570
status as of June 30, 2009  8,435,514  8,435  55,677  30,000 -481

status as of January 1, 2010  8,435,514  8,435  55,679  30,000 701
share options  
acquisitions of minority shares in Dewetron 
Deutschland gmbh
Dividend
purchase of treasury shares
total income 173 3,704
status as of June 30, 2010  8,435,514  8,435  55,852  30,000 4,405
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                     Revaluation ReseRves  

cuRRency

 
 

cash floW heDges
net RetaineD loss/ 

gain tReasuRy shaRes MinoRity inteRest total eQuity

-454 18,749 -13,166 333 98,639
0

-89 -204

0

-9,197 -84 -9,281
0
0

 -160 3,735 44 4,189
  -641 13,287 -13,166 204 93,343

  -548 14,041 -13,166 227 95,370
0

0
-2,278 -46 -2,324

0
41 5,125 33 5,374

  -507 16,888 -13,166 214 102,122
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explanatory notes to the 6-month report

1. accounting principles

the 6-monthly report of augusta technologie ag of June 30, 2010 was drawn up in accor-
dance with the consolidated financial statement of December 31, 2009, in compliance with 
the international financial Reporting standards (ifRs). the same accounting, valuation and 
calculation methods have been used in this interim financial statement as in the consolidated 
financial statement of December 31, 2009. 

the balance sheets (dated June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009), income statement, cash 
flow statement and change in equity capital statement (for the first six months of 2010 and 
2009 respectively) were drawn up by the Managing Board of augusta technologie ag and 
have not been confirmed by an auditor. 

2. consolidated companies

With effect as of february 28, 2010, Dlog gmbh has been deconsolidated. at the time of the 
deconsolidation, Dlog had generated close to a balanced result. Discontinued operations 
accounted for a loss of euR 541 thousand due to premium payments to the responsible 
management of Dlog, attorneys‘ fees connected with the transaction and the performance-
linked bonus paid to the M&a advisor, affecting Q1 2010 earnings. 
  
3. segment reporting

augusta technologie ag has its business activities organized into two sectors: sensors and 
vision (formerly controls) the “controls” business was renamed “vision” after the divestiture 
of Dlog gmbh. this better reflects the group’s strategic focus, as there are now only three 
product areas: sensor and microsystem technology, mobile measuring systems and vision 
technology.  

4. earnings per share

augusta technologie ag earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted average 
for the period under review of shares issued – 8,435,514 – less shares held in treasury by 
augusta technologie ag. on the June 30, 2010 statement date augusta technologie ag 
held a total of 843.551 shares in treasury. the number of outstanding shares for the first six 
months of 2010 was 7,591,963. 
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5. statement of Directors‘ Dealings as of June 30, 2010

in the first six months of 2010, the following notifiable transactions in securities were con-
ducted by company officers. 

Managing BoaRD Date nuMBeR of shaRes natuRe shaRe pRice in euR

arno pätzold 01/08/2010 3,000 purchase 11.50

on March 30, 2010, the following tranches were issued to Managing Board members, 
managing directors and managers of the augusta group from the 2008 stock options pro-
gram:

1. tranche: 115,300 stock options at an exercise price of euR 14.63 in 2008
2. tranche: 161,000 stock options at an exercise price of euR 8.08 in 2009  
3. tranche: 230,400 stock options at an exercise price of euR 11.23 in 2010

the total of stock options issued is equivalent to roughly 60.1 percent of the approved 
program of 843.551 stock options in total. the options issued from the first tranche can 
no longer be exercised due to non-fulfillment of the exercise conditions (6 percent eBitDa 
increase excluding acquisition effect); this also applies to options held by Managing Board 
members.  

nuMBeR of 

shaRes 

06/30/2010

nuMBeR of 

shaRes

12/31/2009

nuMBeR of shaRe 

options

06/30/2010

nuMBeR of shaRe 

options

12/31/2009

Managing BoaRD

amnon f. harman 15,500 15,500 60,000 50,000
Berth hausmann 8,250 8,250 60,000 50,000
arno pätzold 3,000 - 30,000 -
supeRvisoRy BoaRD

adi seffer - - - -
Dr. hans liebler - - - -
Dr. Rainer Marquart - - - -
total 26,750 23,750 150,000 100,000
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6. treasury shares

on June 30, 2010 augusta technologie ag held a total of 843.551 shares in the company. 
the shares represented euR 843.551.00 of the authorized capital, in which the total autho-
rized capital was divided among 8.435.514 shares each with a nominal value of euR 1.00.  

nuMBeR of shaRes

06/30/2010

nuMBeR of shaRes

12/31/2009

inteRest in shaRe capital

06/30/2010

treasury shares 843,551 843,551 10.0%

7. Decision-making bodies of augusta technologie ag

the Managing Board consists of ceo amnon f. harman, cfo Berth hausmann and cDo 
arno pätzold. 

Responsibility statement

pursuant to section 37y of the Wphg (german securities trading act) in conjunction with 
section 37w (2) no. 3 of the Wphg (german securities trading act).

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles 
for interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and 
fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit or loss of the group, and the 
interim management report of the group includes a fair review of the development and per-
formance of the business and the position of the group, together with a description of the 
principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the group 
for the remaining months of the fiscal year.

Risk report

according to the annual financial statement for 2009, no significant changes from which 
new risks for the group could be derived have occurred. Reference is therefore made to 
the 2009 annual Report for more details on the risk profile of augusta technologie ag. it 
presents potential risks in detail.
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legal notice

the present report contains forecasts that are based on the opinions of the Managing Board of 
augusta technologie ag and reflect the latter‘s intentions and assumptions. these forecasts 
are subject to risks and uncertainties. Many factors, which cannot at present be foreseen, may 
result in the actual performance and results of augusta technologie ag diverging from the 
above. these include changes in the general economic and commercial situation, changes in 
interest rates and exchange rates, non-achievement of efficiency and cost reduction targets 
and non-acceptance of newly launched products. We are convinced that our expectations are 
realistic, given the current circumstances. if, however, unforeseen risks should occur, augusta 
technologie ag cannot guarantee that the expressed projections will be fulfilled. 

financial calendar 2010

publication of the 6-month report 2010 august 5, 2010
publication of the 9-month report 2010 november 4, 2010
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